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For Information

To be discussed In NO
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Code N/A
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Input of Legal Services Required NO

Legal Opinion Obtained NO
Screening Required for new or revised Policies, Plans, Strategies or Service Delivery
Requirements Proposals.
Section 75 Screening Completed: N/A Date:
Screening
EQIA Required and N/A Date:
Completed:
Rural Needs Screening Completed N/A Date:

Assessment (RNA)

RNA Required and N/A Date:
Completed:

Data Protection Screening Completed: N/A Date:

Impact

Assessment

(DPIA) DPIA Required and N/A Date:
Completed:

App No: LAO01/2024/1004/F Ward: Kilrea

App Type: Full Planning
Address: Lands 85m North of 91 Killyvally Road, Garvagh

Proposal: Erection of dwelling & garage and all associated works (change of
house type from that approved under C/2010/0029/F - based on
material start made to the site and as per visible orthophotography)

Con Area: N/A Valid Date: 10.09.2024
Listed Building Grade: N/A Target Date: 24.12.2024
Agent: Bell Architects Ltd, 65 Main Street, Ballymoney, BT53 6AN

Applicant: Damien Burke, 9 Spire Way, Toomebridge, BT41 3GB

Objections: 0 Petitions of Objection: 0
Support: 0 Petitions of Support: 0
Objections: 1 Petitions of Objection: 0
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Executive Summary

This proposal is considered unacceptable at this location having
regard to the Northern Area Plan 2016 and all other material
considerations.

The site is a triangular section of a wider agricultural field and is
located within the rural area as defined in the Northern Area Plan
2016.

The proposal is for the erection of a dwelling & garage and all
associated works (change of house type from that approved under
C/2010/0029/F)

The timeframe for the commencement of development (11"
January 2016) on the previous planning permission has long since
expired and no Certificate of Lawful Development or Use has been
submitted to certify that a lawful commencement has occurred.

In the absence of a Certificate of Lawful Development or Use the
Planning Department cannot give determining weight to the
previous planning history of the site and as such the proposal must
be considered against the Northern Area Plan and prevailing
regional planning policies.

The proposal fails to comply with the relevant planning policies
including the SPPS (Paragraph 6.73) and PPS21 (Policy CTY1) in
that it does not meet with one of the permitted types of
development in the countryside.

This application is identical to application LA01/2024/0231/F,
which was withdrawn following notification of a refusal.

Refusal is recommended.
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Drawings and additional information are available to view on the
Planning Portal-
https://planningreqister.planningsystemni.qov.uk/simple-search

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

3.0
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RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee has taken into consideration and agrees
with the reasons for the recommendation set out in section 9 and
the policies and guidance in sections 7 and 8 and resolves to
Refuse planning permission subject to the reasons set out in
section 10.

SITE LOCATION & DESCRIPTION

The application site is located within the rural area as identified
within the Northern Area Plan (NAP) 2016. The site is located
on land some 85metres North of No. 91 Killyvally Road,
Garvagh.

The site is a triangular section of a wider agricultural field and is
accessed via a dirt laneway. The southeastern and
southwestern boundaries are defined by mature vegetation
while the northern boundary is physically undefined. The
topography of the site appears to be relatively flat.

During the site inspection a small, unmanned digger was on site
and some scraping back has been done in the approximate
location of the proposed dwelling however no foundations or
works in the construction of the dwelling are evident.

RELEVANT HISTORY

Planning ref: LA01/2024/0231/F

Location: Lands 85m North of 91 Killyvally Road, Garvagh
Proposal: Erection of dwelling & garage and all associated works
(change of housetype from that approved under C/2010/0029/F -
based on material start made to the site and as per visible
orthophotography).

Decision: Application withdrawn following notification of a
refusal.
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Note: A site inspection was conducted in relation to the above
application on 04.04.24. It is noted that no land had been
scraped back in the approximate location of the proposed
dwelling at the time of inspection. Therefore the

scraping back of land which was evident during the site
inspection for the subject application (conducted on 11.11.24) is
a recent occurrence.

Planning ref: C/2010/0029/F

Location: Lands 540m North of 91 Killyvalley Road, Garvagh
Proposal: Proposed dwelling and garage

Decision: Permission Granted 12.01.2011

Planning ref: C/2007/1042/RM

Location: Lands North West of 91 Killyvalley Road, Garvagh
Proposal: Construction of dwelling

Decision: Permission Granted 15.02.2008

Planning ref: C/2003/1318/0O

Location: Lands at Killyvalley Road, Garvagh
Proposal: Proposed dwelling

Decision: Permission Granted 10.11.2004

THE APPLICATION

The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of
a dwelling and garage and all associated works (change of
house type from that approved under C/2010/0029/F). The
acceptability of the proposal is predicated on the claim a material
start was made on the historic permission (C/2010/0029/F).

PUBLICITY & CONSULTATIONS

External

Advertising: 25.09.24
Neighbours: 1 objection was received to the proposal.

A summary of the objection follows:

- The only submitted evidence in relation to a material start are
aerial photos.

- Aerial image 1 (in Planning Statement) is dated June 2010 with
the Agent indicating it shows ‘initial works to create access and
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5.3
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visibility splays. The image was taken prior to the granting of
approval on 12/01/11.

- Aerial image 2, dated April 2011, which that Agent states
‘indicated further works carried out...” does not appear to show
any additional works when compared to Aerial image 1.

- Even if the access works were completed after the granting of
permission and within the lifetime of the permission, PAC
decision 2017/E0035 (makes clear that where the development
consists of or includes the erection of a building, it is necessary
to undertake work of construction in the course of the erection of
the building in order to lawfully commence development.

- The applicant therefore has no fallback permission.

- The proposal does not comply with PPS21 and should be
refused.

Consideration of objection:

| agree that Aerial image 1 was taken before the granting of
approval (presuming the stated date is accurate) and that it is
difficult to discern that any additional works took place between
June 2010 and the date of Aerial Image 2.

| also agree that appeal decisions make clear that where the
development consists of or includes the erection of a building it
IS necessary to undertake work of construction in the erection of
that building in order to lawfully commence the development.

The applicant has no fallback permission, and the proposal does
not comply with PPS21.

Internal

Dfl Roads: No objections
Northern Ireland Water: No objections
Environmental Health: No objections

DFI Rivers: No objections

MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS
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Section 45(1) of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2011
requires that all applications must have regard to the local plan,
so far as material to the application, and all other material
considerations. Section 6(4) states that in making any
determination where regard is to be had to the local
development plan, the determination must be made in
accordance with the plan unless material considerations indicate
otherwise.

The development plan is:
e Northern Area Plan 2016 (NAP)

The Regional Development Strategy (RDS) is a material
consideration.

The Strategic Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland
(SPPS) is a material consideration. As set out in the SPPS, until
such times as a new local plan strategy is adopted, councils will
apply specified retained operational policies.

Due weight should be given to the relevant policies in the
development plan.

All material considerations and any policy conflicts are identified
in the “Considerations and Assessment” section of the report.

RELEVANT POLICIES & GUIDANCE

The Northern Area Plan 2016
Strateqic Planning Policy Statement (SPPS)

Planning Policy Statement 3: Access, Movement and Parking

Planning Policy Statement 21: Sustainable Development in the

Countryside

CONSIDERATIONS & ASSESSMENT
The main considerations in the determination of this application

relate to: principle of development and Habitat Regulations
Assessment.
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Principle of development

The application site is located in the rural area and outside any
settlement limit identified is in the Northern Area Plan 2016. The
site is not subject to any further specific zonings or designations.
As the application site is located within the rural area the
proposal therefore falls to be considered against the rural
housing policies contained within the SPPS and Planning Policy
Statement 21 (PPS21).

Both the SPPS and Policy CTY 1 of PPS21 outline the range of
types of development which in principle are considered to be
acceptable in the countryside.

As it relates to planning permission for an individual dwelling
house in the countryside in the following cases:

* a dwelling sited within an existing cluster of buildings in
accordance with Policy CTY 2a;

* a replacement dwelling in accordance with Policy CTY 3;

» a dwelling based on special personal or domestic
circumstances in accordance with Policy CTY 6;

* a dwelling to meet the essential needs of a non-agricultural
business enterprise in accordance with Policy CTY 7;

* the development of a small gap site within an otherwise
substantial and continuously built up frontage in accordance with
Policy CTY 8; or

 a dwelling on a farm in accordance with Policy CTY 10.

In this case the proposal is not in accordance with Policy
CTY2a, as the site is not within an existing cluster of buildings.
There is no dwelling to replace on site in accordance with Policy
CTY3. The proposal is not based on specific personal or
domestic circumstances in accordance with Policy CTY 6. The
dwelling is not to meet the essential needs of a non-agricultural
business enterprise in accordance with Policy CTY 7. The site
Is not a small gap site as defined in Policy CTY 8. The proposal
is not for the development of a dwelling on a farm in accordance
with Policy CTY 10.
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As the proposal fails to meet with the requirements of the SPPS
and Policy CTY1 of PPS21 the principle of development is
considered unacceptable unless other material considerations
outweigh the aforementioned policy provisions.

The applicant contends that the principle of development is
established on the lands in the form of an extant planning
permission granted under application C/2010/0029/F.

The requirements for the commencement of development are
set out in legislation. Given the timeframe for commencement of
planning approval C/2010/0029/F extended to 11" January
2016 the definition of commencement of development was
outlined under both Article 36(1) of the Planning (Northern
Ireland) Order 1991 and Section 63(2) of the Planning Act
(Northern Ireland) 2011. For clarification there is no difference
between both pieces of legislation in defining commencement of
development.

Both pieces of legislation state that “development shall be taken
to be begun on the earliest date on which any of the following
operations comprised in the development begins to be carried
out—

(a)where the development consists of or includes the erection
of a building, any work of construction in the course of the
erection of the building;”

As the previous planning permission on the site was for the
erection of buildings (dwelling and garage), commencement of
planning approval C/2010/0029/F can only be taken from the
date upon which works of construction commenced on one of
the approved buildings.

A statutory process exists for the determination of lawful use or
development. The mechanism for this determination is via the
submission of a Certificate of Lawful Development or Use
which, in this instance, is required to establish that a lawful
commencement of development approved under application
C/2010/0029/F has occurred. This position has been set out in
case law in Saxby v Secretary of State for the Environment,
Transport and the Regions 1998, and is also the “settled
position” of the Planning Appeals Commission (PAC) on such
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matters as evidenced in appeals, 2015/A0129 (Appendix 1,
notably paragraphs 5 & 6).

Considering the above, the applicant was informed that they
should submit a CLUD application to determine if the asserted
commencement of C/2010/0029/F had taken place while the
permission was extent. To date a CLUD application has not
been submitted.

In the absence of a CLUD application it cannot be
demonstrated that a lawful commencement of application
C/2010/0029/F has occurred. The Planning Department advise
that this application is not the appropriate mechanism to confer
the lawfulness of a material start on C/2010/0029/F.

A site inspection for application LA01/2024/0231/F (identical to
this proposal) was conducted on 04.04.24. It was noted that no
land had been scraped back at the time of that inspection. A
site inspection for this application was conducted on 11.10.24
where it was noted that a small digger was on site and some
scraping back had been done in the approximate location of the
proposed dwelling. However, no foundations or works in the
construction of the proposed dwelling had taken place. The site
appears to remain in agricultural use with no evidence of
development occurring. Appeal 2017/E0010 (Appendix 2,
notably Paragraphs 5.8 & 5.9) clarifies that in determining the
commencement of development, where the development
consists of or includes the erection of a building, the focus is on
the buildings and that work carried out must be works of
construction in the course of the erection of the buildings.

The Agent and submitted Planning Statement state that works
had taken place to provide access to the site to meet DFI roads
specifications. The agent believes that these works prove the
commencement of development in relation to a dwelling. The
agent goes on to indicate that concrete was used in the
construction of the entrance pillars for the gates and considers
this to be a relevant point.

Conditions 3, 4 and 5 of Planning Approval C/2010/0029/F
relate to the provision of access arrangements to the application
site. In particular Condition 3 states;
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“The vehicular access, including visibility splays and any forward
sight line, shall be provided in accordance with the approved
plans, prior to the commencement of any works or other
development hereby permitted.

Reason: To ensure there is a satisfactory means of access in
the interests of road safety and the convenience of road users.

These conditions require the access arrangements to be put in
place prior to commencement of the approved development
(Dwelling and Garage). Consequently, any works carried out in
relation to the provision of the access while, addressing the pre-
commencement conditions of approval C/2010/0029/F, are not
works of construction in the course of the erection of a building.

With regard to the agent’'s comments in relation to the use of
concrete to construct the entrance pillars it is noted that the
pillars in question relate to pre-cast concrete posts typically
used for agricultural field gates. Additionally, it is noted that the
stamped approved drawings for application C/2010/0029/F did
not include the provision of pillars. Therefore, the provision of
these pillars did not form part of the planning approval and
cannot be given any determining weight.

The agent has made reference was made to planning
application LA01/2020/0744/F which, was approved at the
Council’s Planning Committee, which the agent considers is
comparable to this application.

In relation to planning reference LA01/2020/0744/F - which the
agent believes this application “stand on all fours with”; this
application relied on a dug trench with concrete poured, as well
as invoices, receipts, bank statements and supporting
information from third parties. Within the minutes of the
committee on 23rd February 2023, The Planning Committee
considered the principle of development had been met under
Policy CTY8. Consequently, application LA01/2020/0744/F did
not rely on, nor was it approved on, solely the provision of the
formation of an access.

The Planning Department would highlight that this application is
directly comparable to Planning Application LA01/2022/1203/F
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which, was refused planning permission by the Planning
Committee (October 2024). In this case members considered
that the access and other preparatory works relied upon to
demonstrate a material start did not constitute a lawful
commencement of planning permission.

No evidence has been submitted to prove commencement of
development in the course of building the dwelling or garage.
Consequently, the principle of development must be considered
in the context of prevailing planning policy which, as outlined
above at paragraphs 8.2 — 8.5, is considered to be
unacceptable. Additionally, it has not been demonstrated that
there are exceptional or overriding reasons as to why the
development is essential in this location and could not be
located in a settlement. The proposal is Contrary to Paragraph
6.73 of the SPPS and Policy CTY1 of PPS21.

Design and Layout

The previously approved dwelling was 7.6metres in height
above finished floor level. The frontage measured 13.6metres
while the gable measured 9metres. The overall design
incorporated two front, and two rear pitches to host the first floor
windows, two chimneys, one of either side of the ridge, two rear
bay windows with balconies on top of each one, as well as a flat
roof front porch. The proposal also included a storey and %4,
double car garage measuring 11.4metres by 6.8metres with a
height of 6.6metres and externally finished in natural stone.

The proposed dwelling and garage will be located in a similar
location, and both are of a similar design to the previously
approved dwelling, which is a storey and 3/4, measuring
7.2metres in height above finished floor level. The proposal
incorporates two flat floor dormers to the front to host the first-
floor windows, and there are two chimneys on either side of the
ridge. The frontage measures 12.45metres with a gable depth
of 7.5metres. The proposal, however, incorporates a storey and
3/4 rear return and a mono-pitch front porch. The proposed
garage is a storey and a half, detached, two car garage
measuring 9metres by 6metres with a total height of 6.1metres
above Finished Floor Level. The external materials of both the
dwelling and garage are smooth render, painted white/stone
cladding, flat non-profiles roof tiles and black PVC windows.
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The application site is a triangular section of a larger agricultural
field that is accessed via a laneway, some 90metres from the
public road. The south-eastern boundary of the site is defined
by mature vegetation, some 6+metres in height. Views of a
dwelling will be achievable when travelling from the north-west
towards the site however will have a backdrop of the mature
vegetation. On approach from the opposite direction, views will
be screened by the mature vegetation.

While this proposed dwelling is somewhat larger than the
previously approved dwelling, it is well screened and set back
from the public road.

Overall, it is considered dwelling on this site will visually
integrate into the surrounding landscape, will not be out of
character for this rural area nor will it be a prominent feature in
the landscape. The proposal complies with Policies CTY13 and
14 of PPS21.

Habitat Regulations Assessment

The potential impact of this proposal on Special Areas of
Conservation, Special Protection Areas and Ramsar sites has
been assessed in accordance with the requirements of
Regulation 43 (1) of the Conservation (Natural Habitats, etc)
Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1995 (as amended). The
proposal would not be likely to have a significant effect on the
features, conservation objectives or status of any of these sites.

CONCLUSION

In the absence of a Certificate of Lawful Development or Use it
has not been demonstrated that a lawful commencement of
Planning Approval C/2010/0029/F has occurred. Consequently,
the Planning Department cannot give determining weight to the
previous planning history of the site and as such the proposal
must be considered against the prevailing regional planning
policies. The proposal fails to comply with Paragraph 6.73 of the
SPPS and PPS21 (Policy CTY1) in that it does not meet with
one of the permitted types of development in the countryside it
has not been demonstrated that there are exceptional or
overriding reasons as to why the development is essential in this
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location and could not be located in a settlement. Refusal is
recommended.

10.0 Reasons for Refusal

1. The proposal is contrary to The Strategic Planning Policy
Statement for Northern Ireland (SPPS), Paragraph 6.73, and
Planning Policy Statement 21, Policy CTY 1 in that there are no
overriding reasons why the development is essential and could
not be located in a settlement.
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Site Location Map

|-

Reproduced from Ordramce Survey 12500 map with the
parmzsen of tha Comoliar of Har Majgesty's Stationary
Crifce. Crown Copyrght Raserysd.

05 Licance Mo, 1554,

Site Location Map
Scale 1:2500
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Proposed Site Layout
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Appendix 1 — Appeal 2015/A0129

Appeal 87191 Cran Victora Stres
i Decision  sume
Flanning Appeals T: (528 9024 4710

it F 028 8031 2536
Commission E: inSo@pacnigov.uk

Appeal Referance: 201880120

Appeal by: Kedin Proparties Lid

Subject of Appeal: The refusal of full planning permission

Propossed Developmant: Relocation of an approved relal showroom (ncluding
amended alevations) in substitulicn far planning permission
CIZ00TEZ4IF, along with gereral site works

Lecation: Land adjacent to Unit 10 (Peds at Home), Riverside Regicnal
Carire, Castlerce Road, Caléfains

Planning Authority: Causewsy Coast and Glens Borough Council

Application Reference: Cr20140206/F

Procedura: Informal Hearing on 28 January 2016
Diecision by: Commissioner McShane, dabsd 8 Juna 2016
Decision

1.  The appeal is dismissesd.
Reasans

2. The main =sues in this appeal ane whather:

= the proposal I8 In accondance with thea losal develapment plan;

+ iha impact of the proposal on the vitality and viabilty of Coleraine toen
centre would be scceptable both in its own right and in terms of the
preceden it wauld craata; and

w {hereis a need for the development al this localion.

3. The appeal proposal seeks planning permission to erect a new relal shawrocm
adjacent 1o Pats at Home, Riverside Cenira, Coleralne, The proposal is described
as a relocation and substibution of a previous planning spproval for a ratad
showToom on B sie lecaied nerth of Burger King, Rwerside Canlia. The Appadent
proposes fhat permission C/2008/0824, which was granted full planning
permission on 12 May 3010 and which had ne resirciion placed on the form af
retaling to be carried aut from &, be the subject of an unopposed rewocation order,
issued by the Planning Autharity, with no compensation claimead by him

4, The Appsllard, in seaking fo rely on the revocation of the May 2010 approval,
grgues that thal planning parmission remaing exlant besad upan a numbser of
acrags @nd other site works that & is claimed ook place on 6 Mey 2015, The
Planning Autharity witness slated that he was not in a position to confim ihe date
the works look place and while recognizing that € 5 a matber of judgameant a8 1o
whather a maderial slast has been made ba a devalopmant he pointed cul thal the

20184128 1
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proper channel for establishing sush a mabier was for (he Appeltant b apaly far &
Cartificate of Lawful Development (LDC).

£, There is a dispule betwaen the partles a8 to whather the claimad works fook place
prior io 11 May 2015 and as o wheihar The nailure of those works amaunis o a
commaensemant of developmenl. This sal of circumstances is dislinguiahabie from
pppeal dacksion 2004058430, In that appeal the dade of commenceameant af works
and Eeir exctert wera nol dispuied by the Daeparimant, In any event, the seiied
Commission posilion 2 that thara is, as argued by the Flanning Authority, a legal
process introduced by stabule that should be fallowed. Sectiors 1689 — 174 of tha
2011 Act provide the mlavant legisiation in respect of LDCs; replacing Ariclea
B3A-F of 1891 Order 85 introduced by the Planning (&mendmend) (NI) Order 2003
(no.430). The statulory schame involves the inltial determination of lawful use by
applicatian 1o the planning autharity far the issue of a cerlificate. If the application
s refusad, the rght of appeal fo the Commission is provided Tor.  In such
circumetances, @ would not be appropriate o sidesiep the LODC process.
Conssguently, no weight can be attachad 1o the argumaent that the appeal
proposal can be beated as & substilube for an extenl permission and the
azaapamant of whether thare is & jusiifiable basis o allow an unrasiricied retail
unit on the appeal site must be made in that conbaxt

A, The appeal must be defsmined in socordance with the local caveopmant plan, so
far 85 material 1o the applicabion, uniess any other malesial consdenations indcate
oihenwise. The local developmant plan in this instance is the Noribarn Area Plan
(MAP), which was adepled in 2015,

7. Tha BAP staies that the Riverside Cenlne, which is unzorad, has developad with &
parlicular commercial role accommodating a range of retailing cammanly found in
out-cf-town cenire sites. It goes on fo state that it wil seek to enswe that any
fubure developmend thers is complementary to, rather than competing with, the
town canbres, and doos not adversely affect the vilality and visbilty of the \atter.
The NAP's facus 15 on maintaining a vibrant, compact, mulli-funclional town canbre
and to this end a lawn centre baundary for Coleraine is defined in which “normally
all reiail davelopment will be required o locale”.

8, The appeal sile s exienshe measwing approximaledy 7 heclares. The 484zqm
mdail unit proposad would be located adacent fo Pets al Home and would use
axisting car parking. There & ro specific and wser in mind, however it is propased
that the wnit could indude any of the foliowing: & pharmacy; kocal convenience
sicre; dry cleanars; hire shop; barbarshairdressens; travel agent; baby
productsdeguipment; outdeor lelsure goods or bed retailer, These ane unreslricied
Class A1 fown ocenire retail uses, Any of these uses would compale wilh
businessss in the iown centre and in that sansa wouwlkd not be complementary o
thiz boreen CEnlng,

8, It was estiimated that the lkely impact of the proposal on Coleraing own canine,

irg 8 worst case scenario that the diversion by the proposal from the bawn

cenire was 100%, would be 5%, This was nol dsputed. Siméaly, there was no
digpute that impacts on town cantres below 10%-12% are considerad acceptable.

10, Mobaithslanding this, the Plannring Autharty |s concemed aboul precedent. If the
appeal proposal were to be allowad, the Planning Authority would find it difficull o

HMAAN2E :
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reaial future apphcations for small scale unmesiricted Class &1, mefail wnils & the
Riverside Carire. There was no persuashe argumant s to how the precedent
woukl be Emited. Therelore, allawing the appeal would creale an undesiable
pracadant and such a self evident precedent would pose an unacosptable threal o
the vitality and viabiity of Coleraing fown centre.  Accordingly, the appeal proposal
is not n sccandancs wilh tha NAF.

1. Tha Strategic Plamning Palicy Stalement for Ml (SPP3), pubished in Seplamber
2015, provides strategic subject planning policy for a wide range of planning
mafiers, including town cemlres and redalling. It cancelled Planning Palicy
Siasemend 5 Retaiing and Town Cenbres and Planning Policy Stetement 1
Ganaral Principles.

12, The SPPS stales thal @ is important that planning suppors the role of town cenbes
gnd conirbuies fo their success. The premise ihal underpine tha regional
sirategic ratall abjectives and policy, which must be taken inba account in Me
preparation of LDPs and in the desermination of planning apphcations, i the own
oanires sl appvoach (my emphasis),  Nobwithstanding the Plarming Autharity’s
reference to Paragraph 8.279, which i primarily abaut retailing in the countryskde,
tha samcamn of tha Plenning Authority i that the appeal developmant would have
an adverss impact on Colaraine fown centre, given is proposed size. unresiricied
Class &1 use and cul of cenlre asaticn. It hes alrmady been concluded fhast the
proposal is nioi M accordance with Be NAF a8 the unaccaptable pracedant that 8
wauld eragte would pose a theeat to the vilalty and wiability af the loan capima. B
therefore fallows that the propesal I8 completely at varance with the boen oenbes
firsk approach of the SPES.

13. The MAP, notwithstanding is adoption in Seplember 2015 and ils end dale o
2016, has nol been prapared with regard to the new regional palicies in the SPPS.
Accordingly, it is nol an up-io-date plan. Therafore, as required by Paragraph
B.282 of the SPPS. an assessment of need miust ba prepared. These ks no conflict
batwesn this paragraph and Paragraph 8283, which requires applications. for reisdl
developmenis above a threshold of 1000sqm, which are not proposed in boeen
cantre location and are nol in accordance with the LDP, fo underake a full
azzasament of retail impact as wall as (rry emphasia) need.

14. Tha needs assassmenl provided by the Appellant explained his need 1o oeale &
retall unit in @ commercially afiractive pant of the Riverside Candre; but this only
explairs how the appeal development would beneft the davelapar, Ha pointed o
the nead o pravide & small scake retail unit o mest the neads of he local resident
population; hawever, iha Appellant has not spacified what the specific end use is,
explained why i is nesdad al His pamicular location or provided avidence an the
neads of the local population. The comstruction of the retall unit would generaie
employment; howesar, this would also be the case il it were to be bullt within the
town centre or al an edge af contre logaticn, The nesds assessment provided i
insufcdentdy robust and does pol oubweigh th threai posed fo the vilalty and
wiabilty af Colaraine town centre of allowing a small scale, unrestricted Class A1
retail use outside tha bown cantre and fhe undesirable precadent § would creats

14, The sppeal proposal is not in accordance with the MAP or regional retail policy

within the SFP5. Tha Planning Aulhorty has sustained Rs objection to the
proposal and the appeal must fail

BT 3
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The decision |s basad on the following drawings:-

= APP Drewing SL01 (DOE Drawing Mo 01): Site Locadion Map (Scale 1:2500)
= APP Drawing SKO2 (DOE Dvawing Moud3 (REV &) Proposed Site Flan
(Scabe 1;500)
s APP Drawing SKO4 (DOE Drawing Mo 05k Proposed Plan (Scale 1:100)
= APP Dratwing SKOG (DUE Drawing Mo, 0Tk Proposed Elevations
(Scale 1:100)

COMMISSIONER DMCSHANE
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Appendix 2 — Appeal 2017/E0010

Commission Reference: 2017/E0010

PLANNING APPEALS COMMISSION

THE PLANNING {(NORTHERN IRELAND) ACT 2011
SECTION 173

Appeal by Mr D Heaney against the refusal of an application for a Certificate of
Lawfulness of Proposed Use or Development for the alteration to an existing access
including removal of hedgerows and erecting new fencing. Stoning and fencing to
existing laneway. Demolition of existing dwelling. Proposing to complete development
in accordance with Planning Approval C/2009/0391/F
at 46 Tirkeeran Road, Garvagh
Report
by
Commissioner Rosemary Daly

Planning Authority Reference: LAD1/2016/0635/LDP
Procedure: Hearing on 21 September 2017
Report Date: 17 October 2017
U
W‘“

Planning Appeals

Commission
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Planning Appeals Commission Section 173

1.0

11

1.2

2.0

21

31

3.2

3.3

3.4

240430

BACKGROUND

An application for a Cerificate of Lawfulness of Proposed Use or Development
(CLOPUD) was received by Causeway Coast and Glens Borough Council on the 16 May
2016. By notice dated 10 April 2017 the Council refused to certify that on this date that
the development was lawful for the following reason:

1 The Council, having considered the information provided, is not satisfied
that the proposed operations specified and shown on the attached
drawing 01 received on 16 May 2016 constitutes a lawful start of the
permission for a replacement dwelling (C/2009/0391/F) and as such the
planning permission has expired.

An appeal against the notice of refusal was received by the Commission on the 2 June
2017,

SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

The appeal site is located in the rural area some 1.5 miles south west of Garvagh. The
site is set back some 200 metres from the Tirkeeran Road and is occupied by two
large agricultural buildings. To the north west corner of the site some rubble and large
boulders exist. An electricity pole is also positioned to the north west comer of the site.

THE APPELLANT'S CASE

The appellant stated the farm to which the appeal site relates was purchased in 2005-
2006. Planning permission was granted on 11 MNovember 2009 (reference
C/2009%0391/F) for “demolifion of an existing oweling house and consfruction of
replacement dwelling with defached gerage” at 46 Tirkeeran Road. (Appendix 1
decision notice and location map). The replacement dwelling approved on the site was
to be located partly on the foolprint of original dwelling on the site.

Conditicn 2 required that development commence within five years of the date of
approval (11 Movember 2014). Condition 3 requires that “the construction of the
dwelling hereby permmitted, including the clearing of topsoil, shall nof commence unti
the existing building, coloured green on the approved plan no. 01, dale stamped 289
September 2009 is demolished, all rubble and foundsfions removed and the site
restored in accordance with the details on the approved plans”.

The existing dwelling was demolished during the period between 20 September and
2010 and & April 2011. The appellant was advised by his previous agent that the
replacement dwelling had to be located within the curtilage of the existing dwelling.
Hence why the proposed site plan for C/2009/0391/F illustrates all the existing farm
sheds to be demolished in order to create a habitable living area. Only the dwelling on
the site has been demolished to date.

A new application (LAD1/2015/0082(F) was lodged for a ‘proposed off site
replacement dwelling and garage o supersede previous planning approval
C/2009/0391/F". This application was made to seek planning pemission fo relocate
the proposed dwelling cutside the curtilage of the existing farm group so that the
existing farm buildings could be retained.
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3.5 Planning permission was refused on the basis it was considered to be contrary to
Paolicies CTY1 and CTY3 of Planning Policy Statement 21 as there is no structure that
exhibits the essential characteristics of a dwelling on the site and all external structural
walls of the original building are not substantially intact. It is the Council's view that
the 2009 permission had lapsed. This decision was appealed (2015/A0173) but was
withdrawn. The CLUD application, subject of this appeal, was subsequently made.

3.6 It i= common case that if development had commenced under the 2009 permission,
the permission would be preserved and the dwelling approved under that permission
could be lawfully completed. Pre-commencement conditions under C/2009/0391/F are
set out below:

. Conditicn 1: Prior to the commencement of work a drainage channel at 5
metres from the road edge and outlet to a soak away at least 10 metres from
the edge of the public road shall be constructed.

' Conditiocn 6: The vehicular access, including visibility splays and any forward
sight line, shall be provided in accordance with the approved plans, prior to the
commencement of any works or other development hereby permitted.

' Condition 7: The area within the visibility splays and any forward sight line shall
be cleared to provide a level surface no higher than 250mm above the level of
the adjoining cariageway before the development hereby permitted is
commenced and shall be retained and kept clear thereafter.

3.7  Condition 1 is a standard condition recommended by the Roads Authority to ensure no
surface water runs from the laneway and onto the public road. The fall of the road at
the appeal site is away from the public road and so it is physically impossible for water
to run onto the public road. This condition is unnecessary and was not implemented.

3.8  The development approved on the site relates to a replacement dwelling. The existing
dwelling on the site had an access in place onto the public road. The upgrading of this
access for a new dwelling on the site was therefore not necessary. Nonetheless to
comply with the conditions of the planning permission the appellant willingly upgraded
the access. Existing hedges were cleared and replaced with a post and wire fence and
the laneway was re-stoned in order to improve and upgrade the access. The Council
acknowledges that these works were undertaken during the life of the 2009
pErmission.

3.9 In this respect the pre-commencement requirements of Conditions 1, 6 and 7 were
fully met. Additionally an electricity pole had been erected at the appellants own
expense to ensure that electricity supply would be maintained for the replacement
dwelling approved on the site. Hard core had been brought to the site and spread
along the lane way leading from the road to the group of buildings on the site. Mr
Patrnick Bradley had supplied the aggregate to the site and around the same time a
large excavator was taken onto the site to demolish the existing dwelling. It made
sense to demolish the dwelling at the same time as the improvements to the lane and
access. The appellant also recalled that the Bangor Blue slates were removed from
the property and sold for c£1,250. This money had off-set the overall cost of the
works carried out on the site which amounted to c£2,000. Accordingly the works
carried out on the site give rise to more than works that could be considered as de
minimis and could be considered to constitute commencement of development on the
site.
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3.10 Compliance with these conditions can also be considered to be commencement of
development for the reasons set out below taking account of relevant case law. In the
case Thayer v Secrefary of State for the Environment (1992) JPL 264 considered the
matters must relate to the facts of each case. The Malvern Hills District Council v
Secretary of Stafe for the Environment end Robert Bames & Company (1982) JPL 439
established that the works which are genuinely undertaken that result in some physical
alteration of the land and establishes a change in the character of the land can be
considered as development. Both cases establish that very little needs to done.

3.11  Without prejudice to the above, if the Commission considers these works not to
constitute commencement we respectfully submit that the only cther issue to be
considered in this appeal is whether demolition tock place during the lifetime of the
2009 permission and the legal consequences of this with regard to the
commencement of development.

3.12 The criginal dwelling was demolished in the period between 20 September 2010 and 8
April 2011. The submitted aerial photographs show the dwelling is not on the site on 8
April 2011. At the time of the 2009 application and during the lifetime of the permission
(11 November 2009 - 10 November 2014) the relevant legislation in force was the
Flanning Crder (Northern) Ireland 1991 (as amended).

3.13 Article 34 of the 1991 Order states that every planning permission granted or deemed
to be granted shall be granted or as the case may be, deemed to be granted subject to
the condition that the development to which it relates must be begun within: -

* Five years of the date on which the permission is granted; or
* Such other period {whether longer or shorter) as the Department considers
approprate.

314 Article 36 then states for the purpose of Articles 34 and 35, development shall be
taken to be begun on the earliest date on which any of the following operations
comprised in the development begins to be carred out:-

*  Where the development consists of or includes the erection of a building, any
work of construction in the course of the erection of the building:

*  Where the development consists of or includes alterations to a building, any work
involved in the alterations;

* Where the development consists of or includes a change of use of any building
or other land, that change of use’

* Where the development consists of or includes mining operations, any of those
operations.

3.15 On the face of it none of the categories appear to include demolition. Article 11 of the
Order sets out the definition of development stating development means the carmrying
out of building, engineering, mining or other operations in, on or over land, or making
of any material change to the use of any buildings or other land. Article 11(1A) sets out
for the purpose of the Order what ‘buiding operations’ includes and makes reference
to the 'demolition of buildings'.

3.16 Article 11 (1A) explicitly includes demaolition in the definition of “development” and

therefore in principle planning permission under the 1991 Order can be granted for
demolition as a sole operation (i.e. without any other form of development). This being
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the case, on a narrow interpretation of Article 36, a planning permission for demaolition
could never be “begun”. This clearly creates a perverse result that could not have
been in the contemplation of the legislators at the time.

347 It is noted that Article 11 (1A) was inserted into the 1991 Order by the Planning
Amendment (Ml) Order 2003 for the purposes inter alia of including demolition within
the definition of “development™. Given that the legislators at that time did not see fit to
amend Article 36 further demonstrates that Article 36 was considered sufficiently
broad as to encompass demolition.

3.18 The key issue therefore in this appeal is the definition of "demalition” under Article 11
of the 1991 Order. Aricle 11 (2) sets out a number of circumstances (a-f) where
operations do not involve development for the purpose of the Order. In accordance
with () the demalition of any description of building specified in a direction given by the
Department is one type of development.

319 A number of Directions have been issued under Article 11(2) () which narrowed the
circumstances under which demolition could be considered as development. Those
that are relevant to the period during which the 2009 permission was extant were:

] The Planning (Demealition — Description of Buildings) Direction 2009, which
came in to effect on 2 April 2009 (the “2009 Direction™; and

. The Planning (Demolition — Description of Buildings) Direction 2012, which
came into force and repealed the 2009 Direction on 19 September (the
“2012 Direction”.

320 The 2009 Direction was restrictive in terms of the scope of demolition activities that
could be considered to be development. It did not include demolition of the existing
property under the 2009 permission.

3.21 The 2012 Direclion significantly expanded the range of democlition works that would
constitute development. Only the following demolition operations were not included
within the definition of development (paragraph 2 of the Direction);

. A building the cubic content of which, measured externally, does not
exceed 115 cubic metres;

. Subject to paragraph (c) the whole or any part of a gate, fence, wall or
ather means of enclosure;

. In the case of an area of townscape characler or an area of village

character, the whole or any part of a gate, wall, fence or other means of
enclosure which:-

. Is adjacent to a road or open public space and is less than 1 metre,
high: and
. In any other case is less than 2 metres high

3.22 The demolition of the existing dwelling under the 2009 permission does not fall within
any of the exclusions in the 2012 Direction so in principle would fall within the
definition of development. The critical question therefore is whether demolition that
took place prior to the 2012 Direction coming inte foree, but within the lifetime of the
2009 permission would constitute development and preserve the permission.

3.23 As a general principle, legislation, unless specifically stated to do so, is nol intended to
act retrospectively and courts are unwilling to give effect to legislation retrospectively,
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particularly where the outcome may be unfair. However, this general principle is not
fixed and must be interpreted and considered in light of the facts of any particular
case, particularly where faimess of the oulcome may be a factor.

3.24 It is noted that the 2012 Direction, whilst specifying that it is “Effective from 19
September 2012 it does not specify any date before or after which demolition must
take place in order to fall within the Direction.

3.25 Inthe Yew Bon Tew alias Yong Boon Tiew and Another v Kenderaan Bas Mara (1983)
1 A.C. 553 the Court of Appeal held that:

“The proper approach to the construction ... [is] to see whether the statute, if
applied retrospectively fo a particular type of case. would impair existing rights and
obfigations.”

326 The fact that a planning permission allows the development of land under the
permission within 5 years confers a special right on the beneficiary of that permission.
The five-year "window”™ for the 2009 permission coincided with the 2012 Direction
coming into effect. Accordingly any act carried out within that period must be judged
positively and the 2012 Direction given application to the entire period.

3.27 This approach is further exemplified by the broad view that has been taken over the
years by the courts in terms of what constitutes commencement.

3.28  Alarge number of cases support the proposition that the threshold for what constitutes
development is very low when considering if development has commenced. This is
exemplified in Commercial Land Ltd (as further referenced below) and
reference/consideration of other cases within the judgement. The judgement of R {on
the application of Brent LBC) v SoS for Communities and Local Government [2008]
EWHC 1591 {admin) also confirms that the threshold, considerad objectively, is very
law.

3.29 The issue of the threshold for commencement of development has been considered
by the Commission on a number of occasions, and the Commission's approach is
exemplified by the decision of the Commissioner in Appeal Reference 1999/A052
(paras 5.6 and 5.7):

“the issue has been ftested in the courts giving some further guidance as fo
what constifufes commencement. In the case of Thayer v The Secrelary of State for
the Environment (1992) JPL 264 it was held that the removal of a fwelve foot section
of roadside hedge and some surface earth in preparation for the driveway fo a house
and garage was held to be commencement of development. The marking out of the
line and width of & road with pegs amounting to an operation in the course of laying
out & road was held as commencement in the case of Malvern Hills District Council-v-
Secretary of State for the Environment and Robert Barnes & Company (1982) JPL
439. The work done however must not merely be some development but must be
part of the development covered by the planning permission in guestion, see
Campbell-v-Secretary of State (1937 SCLR 197)..

In the case of East Dunbartonshire Council-v-the Secretary of Stale for
Scotland and another (1999) PLR 53 the court stated it is no doubt nalural to feel that
it would be unsatisfactory if the person entitled to the benefit of a planning permission
could keep it in being by carrying oul some work that could be regarded as a mere
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token or pretence. [t seems to us, however, that the solution fo that problem, if it is a
problem, is more likely to be found by applying the objective approach and considering
first whether what has been done has been done in accordance with the relevant
planning permission and second whether it is malerial in the sense of not being de
minimis™ In this case the position and nature of the works indicate to me that they are
in accardance with the planning permission granted in 7965. In addition the digging of
a rench and the laying of foundations are in my view material being works constiluting
part of the construction of the dwelling house.”

3.30 The Commission took the view that works that were more than "de minimis” and in
accordance with the relevant planning permission were sufficient to constitute
commencement of development. These cases support our proposition that the
commencement of development must be construed broadly and positively.

3.31  With the five year life of a planning permission there is no stipulation (subject to pre-
commencement conditions) as to when the development must be commencead; simply
that it must occur within that five year period. The plain fact is thal demolition took
place within the five year life of the 2009 permission. As of 19 September 2012 that
fact would be construed as development. The intent therefore of the 1991 Order and
the 2012 Direction should be interpreted positively — in the absence of any specific
direction to the contrary — and to the benefit of the appellant:

3.32 This positive approach is in accordance with the Human Rights Act 1998 Section 3(1)
which states:

“So far as it is possible to do so, primary legislation and subordinafe legisiation
must be read and given effect in a way which is compatible with the Convention rights™

3.33  One of the Convention Rights under Protocol 1, Article 1: Pratection of property is that:

“Every natural or legal person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment of his
possessions. No one shall be deprived of his possessions except in the public interest
and subject to the conditions provided for by law and by the general principles of
international law”.

3.34  Accordingly the ambiguity in the legislation should be interpreted lo give effect to the
Appellant's right to the “peaceful enfoyment” of his property. Interpreting the 2012
Direction to deprive the Appellant of his planning permission and right to develop the
property would deprive him of this right.

3.35 Further, the requirement for demaolition is specified both as part of the description of
the development but also as condition 3 of the 2009 permission. Demolition was an
intrinsic part of the development that was permitted, and failure to demolish the
property (either partly or fully) would have been a breach of condition. That condition
was a continuing ebligation under the 2009 permission which encompassed the period
within which the 2012 Direction came into force. This further strengthens the
proposition that is the fact of demaolition with the window of the permission that must
be considered; not the specific date at which the act took place. Where there is
ambiguity in law favour should fall with the appeliant.

3.36 The Council have relied on a number of cases to its view that demolition did not

constitute development. These cases can all be distinguished from the present case
on their facts, as set out below.
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Commercial Land Lid and Imperial Resources SA v SoS [2002] EWHC 1254 (Admin)

3.37 This case related to whether relatively minor building operations constituted
commencement of development. The Council contends that the case supports the
proposition that demaolition “cowld be argued fo be superfluous fo the dascriplion as
demolition in itself was not development’. The case relates to whether relatively small
scale construction works conslituted development and is entirely distinguishable.
Further there is no clear statement in support of the peoint that the Council seeks to
argue.

3.38 In fact, the case emphasises the importance of interpreting development broadly in
favour of the beneficiary of a planning permission, noting that relatively small-scale
works are sufficient to implement a planning permission.

Staffordshire County Council v Ritey [2001] EWCA Civ 257

3.39 This case considers whether stripping of topseil constitluted lawful commencement of a
planning permission for a quarry. The court found that removal of topsoil was capable
of being a “distinct operation separate from the winning and working of minerals™ — but
this was predicated on the specific facls of that case. Il does not establish a firm
principle that can be relied upon in this appeal.

Cambridge City Council v 305 & Milton Park Investments Lid [1992] 3 PLR 4

3.40 The Council cites this case in support of its view that the 2012 Direction cannot act
retrospectively. Again the judgement was very fact specific. At the time of the
decision, a change in the English legislation that was to bring demolition into the
definition of development had not occurred and the court held that “we must construe
the law as it is at present”. It went no further and did not address the point that the
Council claims.

3.41 Itis the Appellant's contention that development commenced during the lifetime of the
2009 permission. It is not the specific date of commencement that is critical in this
case, rather the fact that commencement took place whilst the permission was extant.

342 The 2012 Direction amended the 1991 Order such that demoliion fell within the
definition of “development™ and this came into force during the lifetime of the 2009
permission. Accordingly, the fact that demolition of the former property took place — in
compliance with the condition 3 of the permission = during the life of the permission
means that it must be considered “development”. The actual date of the demolition -
other than the fact that it took place during the life of the permission which in turn
coincided with the 2012 Direction — is not relevant.

4.0 THE PLANNING AUTHORITY"S CASE
4.1 The application seeks confirmation that as a result of works carried out on the site the

completion of the dwelling granted planning permission (C/2009/0391/F) would be
lawful.

42  On 11 November 2009 full planning permission (C/2009/0391/F) subject to conditions

was granted for the ‘demalition of a dwelling house and construclion of replacement
dwelling with detached garage’ on the appeal site. Condition 02 required the
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development permitlted on the site to have begun 5 years from the dale of the
permission. Development therefore had lo commence before 10 November 2014.
Condition 03 required that the construction of the dwelling permitted on the site,
including the clearing of topsoil, shall not commence until the existing building,
coloured green on the approved plan No. 01, date stamped 29 September 2000 is
demolished, all rubble and foundations removed and the site restored in accordance
with the details on the approved plans.

4.3  During the life of permission C/2009/0391/F, demaolition of the (then) existing dwelling
house was carried out together with some other work including: alterations to the
existing access, hedge remowval, fence erection; stoning of exisling laneway and,
fencing to existing laneway. All of these operations are likely to be considered de
minirmis and as such do not constitute a material start. The appellant has focused on
the significance of the demaolition of the dwelling as an act of development, particularly
as ‘demolition’ is specified in the description. Whilst negative conditions regarding
access have been implemented by reason of their form they do not represent a
material start to the construction of the replacement dwelling approved on the site. The
pre commencement conditions all relate to works required to take place prior to any
development on the site they do not constitute development. For development to have
commenced you would expect lo see the digging of foundations.

44  Demoliion was not part of the meaning of development as expressed in Article 11 of
The Planning (Northern Ireland) Order 1991. The Planning Amendment (Morthem
Ireland) Order 2003 introduced an amendment to Article 11 of the 1991 Order to
include demolition in the meaning of development. The explanatory note said that
Article 18 of the 2003 Order introduced an amendment that all demolition comes within
the meaning of development for planning purposes. However, for the time being, it
continued, only buildings in Areas of Townscape Character and those whose
demolition is subject to planning control, for example listed buildings are subject to this
regime. This was achieved by a Departmental Direction under A11 (2) (1) specifying
those buildings whose demolition does not come within the meaning of development
for planning purposes and those buildings which do.

45 The Planning (Demolition-Description of Buildings) Direction 2009, which came inlo
operalion on 02 April 2009, states that demolition of “any building not within an area of
townscape character or an area of village character” shall not be taken for the
purpeses of the 1991 Order to involve the development of land. The building an the
site was demolished before the 11 November 2009 therefore demolition of the subject
building at this time did not constitute development.

46  Further to this, legislation changed again on 19 Seplember 2012. Al this point in
accordance with the Planning (Demolition-Description of Buildings) Direction 2012
made demolition permitted development. While this legislation changed during the 5
year life of the permission, it changed subsequent to the act of demolition on the site.

4.7  The appellant has argued that development has lawfully commenced given:

*  Demolition was specifically stated as part of the approved permission
description;
Demuolition took place within the life of the permission;
Demolition became permitted development during the 5 year life of the
permission (albeit after the building itself was demolished) and;

* Prevailing legislation provides that demolition is permitted development
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4.8  As demolition was included within the development description, it could be taken to be
development that formed part of the permission. This point is referred to in
Commercial Land Ltd and Imperial Resources SA v SoS (2003) and Staffordshire
County Council v Riley {2002). These cases highlight that for a material operation to
be comprised in the development, it must be referable to the development thal had
been permitted. While demolition was specifically mentioned in the description here,
this could be argued to be superfluous to the description as demolition in itself was not
development. Therefore demolition of the building could be argued to be preparatory
to the approved development, rather than part of it.

49  With regard to the fact that demalition took place during the life of the permission, we
have werifiable evidence that this was the case. A submitted aerial photograph
demonstrates this — demaoliion occurred prior to 08 Aprl 2011 before the 2012
Direction was issued.

410 Demolition did become “permitted” development rather than “not taken to involve
development” during the life of the permission. However, this change took place post
the act of demolition and as such, cannot be argued to constitute development. This
is borne out in Cambridge City Council v S08 & Milton Park Investments Lid (1992)
which advised that prior to a specific date (in that case 1992), demaolition was not
viewed as a building operation and could not therefore have been a material operation
for the purpose of commencing the development.

411 Careful consideration has been given to the application. Having regard to all four
points, it is considered that in this specific case having regard to the terms of the
permission, the work that took place, when that work took place and prevailing
legislation at that time, demaolition cannot be considersd to have commenced the
development. It is considered that the operations do not constitute a lawful start of the
permission for the replacement dwelling C/2009/0391/F.

412 As account of the relevant legislation and guidance has been considered in this case
no harm to the appellant’s human rights arises. In this case the appellant did not go far
enough to establish development had commenced on the site and therefore the
planning permission (C/2009/0391/F) has lapsed and the CLOPUD in this case cannot
be issued

5.0 CONSIDERATION

51 The main issue in this appeal is whether development has lawfully commenced to
allow the completion of the development of a replacement dwelling and detached
garage on the site.

5.2  The Planning Act (Morthern Ireland) 2011 came into operation on the 1 April 2015 and
replaced the Planning (Morthern Ireland) Order 1991. The appeal before me relates to
events relevant to the time of the Planning Order, it is therefore necessary | consider
the matters before me in the context of the prevailing legislation at the time when the
planning permission was extant an the site.

5.3  Onthe 11 November 2009, subject to ten planning conditions, full planning permission

Cf2009/0391/F was granted on the site. For the planning permission to remain live
development must have commenced on the site prior 11 November 2014.
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54 The purpose of Aricle 34 of the Planning (NI) Order 1991, which relates to the
duration of planning permission, is to bring to an end permissions not begun within a
specified period in order to prevent an accumulation of unimplemented permissions
and allow proposals to be reviewed periodically in light of changing circumstances.
This is a longstanding feature of the development management system throughout the
UK, including Morthern Ireland, and it is clear that successive lawmakers have
considered this 1o be in the public interest.

5.5  Aricle 36 of the Order sels outl how Article 34 is to be interpreted. It covers most but
not all development as defined by Article 11. It is silent, for example, on development
consisting solely of engineering operations and on development consisting solely of
the demaolition of a building. In cases where Article 36 does not assist, it is a matter of
fact and degree for the Planning Authority or, on appeal, the Commission as lo
whether permission has begun timeously.

5.6  Aricle 36 (1) states that development is taken to be begun on the earliest date on
which any of the operations specified in subsections (a) to (d) comprised in the
development begins to be carried out. Because the approved development included
the erection of buildings, Article 36(1) (a) applies in this case. It therefore must be
determined if the works undertaken by the appellant invelved any work of construction
in the course of the erection of the buildings.

5.7  Conditions 1, 3, 6 and T all require works to be undertaken before the commencement
of development on the sits. Such pre commencement conditions play an important
rale within a planning permission. Until pre commencement conditions have been
satisfied, a planning permission cannot be implemented. Motwithstanding that works
have taken place on the appeal site which meel some of the pre-commencement
requirements of the planning permission, the werks carried out do not amount to any
work of construction in the course of erection of the buildings.

5.8  Whilst demolition is referred to in the description of proposal in the planning
permission and demolition has taken place on the site, the development approved on
the site included the erection of buildings. This is the decisive fact in this appeal. The
focus is on the buildings. It does not matter whether planning permission was required
for demolition. The Demolition (Description of Buildings) Directions 2009 and 2012 are
therefore of no assistance in determining this appeal.

589 The approved development cannot be taken to have begun until the earliest date on
which any work of construction in the course of erection of the replacement dwelling
and garage began to be carried out. Article 36 (1) (a) does not mention the demalition
of existing buildings on the site or the undertaking of access works for the site.

510 When I visited the site | noted the building rubble, which would indicate the demolition
of the building on the site, and the electricity pole on the site. However there was no
evidence of any construction work in the course of the erection of either of the
approved buildings (dwelling or garage) on the site. Consequently the permission was
not begun in accordance with Condition 2 of the planning permission on the site and a
fresh planning permission would be required for the proposed dwelling with detached
garage.

5.11 The provisions of Article 36 are significantly different to those of Section 56 of the

Town and Country Planning Act 1990, which applies in England and Wales. Section
56 covers the full range of polential operations and uses falling within the statutory
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definition of development and includes a liberal definition of “material operations”
which embraces any work of demolition of a building.

512 The case law relied on by the appellant in this case related to GB is of little assistance
in interpreting the relevant provisions of the Planning (NI) Order 1981, In so far as the
former Commissioner relied on such case law in his report on appeal 1999/A052, |
disagree with his approach. However, it seems that in that case there had been some
work of construction in the course of the erection of a building.

513 The European Convention on Human Rights allows for the deprivation of possessions
where that is in the public interest and subject to conditions provided by law. In this
instance, the relevant statule sets out the circumstances in which a planning
permission will come to an end. The provisions of Articles 34 and 36 are not
retrospective or ambiguous, nor are they incompatible with the appellant’s Convention
rights. The plain words of these Articles, properly construed and applied, point clearly
to the conclusion that the appeal must fail.

6.0 RECOMMENDATION

6.1 | recommend to the Commission that the appeal be dismissed.

This decision relates to Site Location Map submitted to the Council on 16 May 2016.
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Annex 1

Template for Requesting Referral of a Contentious Delegated Decision to
Issue’ List Planning Application to Planning Committee for Determination

The Protocol for the Operation of the Planning Commitiee provides for an Elected Membear
to request a planning application isted on the weekly list of 'contentious delegated
dacisions ready’ to be refemred to Planning Committes for datermination. This request must

be recaived by the Planning Department no later than 10am on the Monday following the
issuing of the contentious list and submitied via email to
planningFcausewaycoastandglens gov.uk,

[Planning Reference [AD1202411004T

Elected Member Name Clir John McAubey
Contact Details

Refusal Reason

1. The proposal is contrary to 6.73 of the Strategic Planning Policy for Northern Ireland
{SPPS) and Policy CTY1 of Planning Policy Statement 21, Sustainable Development
in the Countryside in that there are no overriding reasons why this development is
essantial in this rural location and could not be located within a settlement.

is is not an application for a new dwelling in accordance with para 6.73 of the SPPS or
levant policies within PPS21, this is an application to change the housetypa of a previous
owval that was previously started on site.

have submitted evidence to show that a material start was made on this site.
access has been created.

portion of lane has been created.

oris around the site were undertaken.

ial photography is clear that works took place.

application LAD1/2020/0744/F planning committee disagreed with the case officers

ion and allowed the application on the basis of the exact same information that
lates to this planning applicaion. This is therefore the example precedent.
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the LADT 202000744 /F planning committes and site masting, it was nobed that a trench had
dug on site but that there was no evidence of concrete or foundations of a

ling. Therefore the approval was granted on the strength of the access works and creation
visihility splays which in themsalves are works of development.

afE many previous axamples whare Causewsy coast and Glena has axaminad ths issus
‘material start” and we consider that an appropriate start was made on this site, and the
¥ should be allowed to proceed on the basis of the previous works.

the above planning report. it is significant to note the similarity of the case. and we would
bmit that our situation and case s on all fours with thes previous approval.

previous apphcabion was withdrawn as the application was attempied to be summarily
ismissed by the planning office without any opportunity for discussion by planning committee
the applcation has been represented so that discussion might take place.

agents, we do not agree with the case officers recommendation for refusal and would like tha|
portunity to present our case io the Planning Committes. We seek a full and thorough
iscussion at planning committee, and the attached planning committee report for
LAD1/2020/0744/F is extremaly relevant.
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